



**SUPPLEMENT No. 2**  
TO  
**THE SOVEREIGN BASE AREAS GAZETTE**  
No. 360 of 10th January, 1973.  
**LEGISLATION**

---

ORDINANCE 1 OF 1973.

**AN ORDINANCE**

TO AMEND THE CRIMINAL CODE.

DEREK HODGKINSON

*4th January, 1973.*

ADMINISTRATOR

**BE** it enacted by the Administrator of the Sovereign Base Areas of Akrotiri and Dhekelia as follows:—

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Criminal Code (Amendment) Ordinance, 1973 and shall be read as one with the Criminal Code, as amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as “the principal Ordinance”).

Short title.

Cap. 154 (Laws of Cyprus), Ordinances 11 of 1963, 17 of 1963, 10 of 1966, 8 of 1972.

2.—(1) Section 26 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by repealing paragraphs (c) and (d) thereof.

Section 26 of principal Ordinance amended.

(2) Any reference to a sentence of flogging or whipping in any Section of the principal Ordinance is also deleted.

3. The principal Ordinance is hereby amended by repealing Section 30 thereof.

Section 30 of principal Ordinance repealed.

4. Section 35 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the words “one hundred pounds” in line four thereof and substituting therefor the words “three hundred pounds”.

Section 35 of principal Ordinance amended.

5. The Sections of the principal Ordinance set out in the first column of the Schedule to this Ordinance shall be read, construed and applied as if the amendments set out in column 2 thereof were made thereunder respectively.

Certain Sections of principal Ordinance set out in the Schedule amended.

## SCHEDULE

(Section 5).

Sections	Amendments
93	The fine of one hundred pounds shall be substituted by a fine of two hundred pounds.
94	The fine of twenty pounds shall be substituted by a fine of fifty pounds.
96	The fine of five pounds shall be substituted by a fine of twenty-five pounds.
97	The fine of five pounds shall be substituted by a fine of twenty-five pounds.
99	The fine of five pounds shall be substituted by a fine of twenty-five pounds.
113(2)	The fine of fifty pounds shall be substituted by a fine of three hundred pounds.
114	The fine of fifty pounds shall be substituted by a fine of one hundred pounds.
115	The fine of fifty pounds shall be substituted by a fine of one hundred pounds.
136	The fine of one hundred pounds shall be substituted by a fine of three hundred pounds.
143	The fine of ten pounds shall be substituted by a fine of fifty pounds.
158	The fine of twenty-five pounds shall be substituted by a fine of one hundred pounds.
176	The fine of ten pounds shall be substituted by a fine of fifty pounds.
187	The fine of twenty-five pounds shall be substituted by a fine of fifty pounds.
188	The fine of five pounds shall be substituted by a fine of twenty-five pounds.
210	The fine of one hundred pounds shall be substituted by a fine of three hundred pounds.
237	The fine of fifty pounds shall be substituted by a fine of one hundred pounds.
241	The fine of fifty pounds shall be substituted by a fine of one hundred pounds.
242	The fine of fifty pounds shall be substituted by a fine of one hundred pounds.
324(1)	The fine of one hundred pounds shall be substituted by a fine of three hundred pounds.
358	The fine of fifty pounds shall be substituted by a fine of two hundred pounds.
359	The fine of fifty pounds shall be substituted by a fine of two hundred pounds.
374	The fine of five pounds shall be substituted by a fine of fifty pounds.

W.C. CURTIS

Chief Officer.

4th January, 1973.

ORDINANCE 2 OF 1973.

AN ORDINANCE

TO AMEND THE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE ORDINANCE.

DEREK HODGKINSON  
ADMINISTRATOR

4th January, 1973.

BE it enacted by the Administrator of the Sovereign Base Areas of Akrotiri and Dhekelia as follows:—

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Criminal Procedure (Amendment) Ordinance, 1973 and shall be read as one with the Criminal Procedure Ordinance, as amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Ordinance").

Short title.

Cap. 155 (Laws of Cyprus).  
Ordinances  
4 of 1960,  
19 of 1963,  
1 of 1966  
and 2 of 1972.

2. Section 128 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting the table therein and substituting therefor the following new table:

Section 128 of the principal Ordinance amended.

TABLE

First Column	Second Column
£ 2	5 days
£ 5	10 days
£ 10	20 days
£ 15	1 month
£ 50	3 months
£ 100	6 months
£ 300	1 year.

4th January, 1973.

W.C. CURTIS  
Chief Officer.

